Construction Occupations (Licensing) Acting Registrar Appointment 2024 (No 2)*

Notifiable instrument NI2024-659

made under the

Construction Occupations (Licensing) Act 2004, section 103 (Construction Occupations Registrar)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Construction Occupations (Licensing) Acting Registrar Appointment 2024 (No 2).

2 Commencement

This appointment commences on 22 November 2024.

3 Appointment

I appoint Matthew Shonk to act as the Construction Occupations Registrar in the event that the Registrar is absent, unavailable or is otherwise for any reason unable to exercise their functions.

4 Statement of eligibility

I am satisfied under the *Construction Occupations (Licensing) Act 2004*, section 103(2)(k), that Matthew Shonk has experience in administering building or construction industry regulatory schemes.

5 Term of appointment

This appointment ends on 2 January 2025.

Margaret McKinnon Head of Access Canberra 20 November 2024

Head of Access Canberra exercising a declared function of the Director-General of the Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate.

Note: The *Public Sector Management (Head of Access Canberra Functions) Declaration 2017 (No 1)* declares that the head of Access Canberra may exercise functions given to the Director-General of the Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate, including certain powers and functions under the *Construction Occupations (Licensing) Act 2004.*

^{*}Name amended under Legislation Act, s 60